

**No. 23-10072**

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

***Cheryl Butler,***

***Plaintiff – Appellant***

***v.***

***Jennifer M. Collins; Steven C. Currall; Roy P. Anderson; Julie P.  
Forrester; Harold Stanley; Paul Ward; Southern Methodist University,***

***Defendants – Appellees.***

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court,  
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division  
No. 3:18-cv-37, Hon. Ada Brown, Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

Kirsten M. Castañeda  
Texas Bar No. 00792401  
kcastaneda@adjtlaw.com  
ALEXANDER DUBOSE & JEFFERSON LLP  
8141 Walnut Hill Lane, Suite 1000  
Dallas, Texas 75231-4388  
Telephone: (214) 369-2358  
Telecopier: (214) 369-2359

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*

***Oral Argument Conditionally Requested***

**No. 23-10072**

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

***Cheryl Butler,***

***Plaintiff – Appellant***

**v.**

***Jennifer M. Collins; Steven C. Currall; Roy P. Anderson; Julie P.  
Forrester; Harold Stanley; Paul Ward; Southern Methodist University,***

***Defendants – Appellees.***

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	2
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	7
Table of Contents .....	8
Table of Authorities .....	12
Statement of Issues.....	17
Statement of the Case.....	18
I. The district court granted Defendants’ motion to dismiss certain claims as preempted by the Texas Commission on Human Rights Act.....	19
II. Butler continued to prosecute her remaining claims. ....	20
A. Butler’s tenure consideration was governed by Guidelines and Bylaws incorporated in her employment contract. ....	20
B. Over the course of her employment, Butler consistently failed to meet the high-quality teaching standards that are one of the two preeminent tenure criteria.....	21
1. Upon the renewal of her Contract, Butler was informed that her teaching did not meet the tenure teaching standard. ....	21
2. Butler’s first tenure committee raised concerns about her continued failure to meet the tenure teaching standard. ....	22
3. Butler approved of the second tenure committee. ....	22
C. The second tenure committee personally observed Butler’s continued failures to meet the tenure teaching standard.....	23
D. SMU accommodated Butler’s untimely submission of tenure materials by postponing the tenure vote meeting.....	25



**TABLE OF CONTENTS** (*cont'd*)

	<u>Page</u>
E. The Tenure Committee concluded that Butler’s teaching did not meet the required standard. ....	25
F. A faculty tenure vote held in accordance with applicable guidelines and bylaws resulted in a negative tenure recommendation. ....	27
G. Butler appealed the faculty’s negative tenure recommendation. ....	27
H. SMU’s Provost and Provost Advisory Committee did not make a positive tenure recommendation for Butler. ....	29
I. Butler did not appeal the Provost’s negative tenure recommendation, which became final. ....	30
III. In her lawsuit, Butler engaged a succession of lawyers in this lawsuit. ....	30
IV. Butler repeatedly sought extensions and delays during Attorney Dunlap’s representation. ....	32
V. Butler’s efforts to delay deadlines reached a fever pitch with the appearance of Attorney Young in January 2022. ....	34
VI. The March 8, 2022 hearing transcript highlights the context in which the district court denied withdrawal. ....	39
VII. The district court granted Defendants’ summary-judgment motion in a reasoned opinion based on analysis of the summary-judgment record. ....	39
Summary of the Argument. ....	40
Argument. ....	42
I. The trial court correctly applied well-established Rule 12(b)(6) standards in partially dismissing Butler’s claims. ....	42
A. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i> . ....	42
B. Butler does not challenge the dismissal as it pertains to SMU. ....	42

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** (*cont'd*)

	<u>Page</u>
C. As the district court correctly concluded, Butler’s claims of fraud, defamation, and conspiracy to defame fail to state a claim. ....	43
II. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in denying Attorney Dunlap’s motion for withdrawal.....	49
A. The standard of review is abuse of discretion. ....	49
B. The district court explained the reasons supporting its ruling. ....	49
C. The district court acted within its discretion in denying withdrawal. ....	51
III. The district court acted properly throughout the process of determining Defendants’ summary-judgment motion. ....	54
A. The district court properly exercised its discretion in denying Butler’s Rule 56(d) motion. ....	54
1. The standard of review is abuse of discretion. ....	54
2. The denial of Butler’s Rule 56(d) motion falls squarely within the district court’s discretion. ....	55
a. Butler did not set forth a plausible basis for believing that the tenure-box materials had not already been produced or that she could not present essential facts. ....	55
b. Butler did not establish diligence in pursuing the tenure-box materials in discovery. ....	57
B. The district court properly exercised its discretion to deny Butler’s fourth request to extend the summary-judgment response deadline. ....	58
1. The standard of review is abuse of discretion. ....	58
2. The district court did not abuse its discretion. ....	60

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** (*cont'd*)

	<u>Page</u>
C. The district court correctly applied well-established summary-judgment standards in granting summary judgment. ....	63
1. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i> . ....	63
1. The district court correctly applied the standards for accepting a movant’s facts as undisputed. ....	64
2. The district court correctly determined that Counts 18 and 19 in Butler’s complaint are legally uncognizable. ....	65
a. Count 18: “segregation in the workplace” ....	66
b. Count 19: “associational discrimination” ....	67
3. Defendants were not required to present evidence to support Butler’s opposition to summary judgment. ....	68
4. Butler was required to present evidence to create a genuine fact dispute on the elements Defendants challenged for “no evidence.” ....	71
IV. Butler has not established the extraordinary circumstances required for reassignment, even if she had shown any basis to remand. ....	74
1. The standards for reassigning a case on remand are extraordinarily high. ....	74
2. Butler has not met either test for reassignment. ....	75
Conclusion .....	76
Certificate of Service .....	77
Certificate of Compliance .....	78

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 465 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	62
<i>Am. Family Life Assur. Co. v. Biles</i> , 714 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	54, 55
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	63, 64, 72
<i>Austin v. Kroger Tex., L.P.</i> , 864 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	63, 69, 71
<i>B.C. v. Steak N Shake Operations, Inc.</i> , 512 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. 2017) .....	43, 44, 46, 47
<i>Bailey v. KS Mgmt. Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 35 F.4th 397 (5th Cir. 2022) (per curiam) .....	55, 58
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	42
<i>Besser v. Tex. Gen’l Land Office</i> , 834 F. App’x 876 (5th Cir. 2020) (unpublished).....	68
<i>Broughten v. Voss</i> , 634 F.2d 880 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	51, 54
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	63, 69, 71, 74
<i>CenterPoint Energy Hou. Elec. LLC v. Harris Cty. Toll Road Auth.</i> , 436 F.3d 541 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	50
<i>Chavez v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , No. 3:99–CV–1718D, 1999 WL 814527 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 8, 1999).....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (*cont'd*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>City of Waco v. Lopez</i> , 259 S.W.3d 147 (Tex. 2008) .....	44, 47
<i>Culbertson v. Lykos</i> , 790 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	42
<i>In re DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 294 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	74, 75, 76
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Amego, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 1997).....	69
<i>Eversley v. MBank Dallas</i> , 843 F.2d 172 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	64, 65
<i>F.T.C. v. Intellipay, Inc.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 33 (S.D. Tex. 1993).....	51, 54
<i>Geiserman v. MacDonald</i> , 893 F.2d 787 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	58, 59, 62
<i>Grimes v. Wal-Mart Stores Tex., L.L.C.</i> , 505 F. App'x 376 (5th Cir. 2013) (unpublished).....	66, 68
<i>Harvey v. Blake</i> , 913 F.2d 226 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	45
<i>Hassell v. Axiom Healthcare Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , No. 4:13-cv-746-O, 2014 WL 1757207 (N.D. Tex. May 2, 2014) .....	45
<i>Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Zeltwanger</i> , 144 S.W.3d 438 (Tex. 2004) .....	45
<i>Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Driscoll</i> , 989 S.W.2d 72 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1998, pet. denied).....	43
<i>Jacked Up, LLC v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 854 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	55, 58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (*cont'd*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kapche v. City of San Antonio</i> , 176 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	73
<i>Kitchen v. BASF</i> , 952 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	59, 63
<i>Laxton v. Gap Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	70
<i>Littell v. Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 894 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	42
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	60, 62
<i>McCarty v. Thaler</i> , 376 F. App’x 442 (5th Cir. 2010) (per curiam) (unpublished).....	59, 61, 62
<i>Megill v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 541 F.2d 1073 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	69
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Ellender</i> , 968 S.W.2d 917 (Tex. 1998) .....	43
<i>Nikolova v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-877-RP, 2022 WL 466988 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2022) .....	70
<i>NME Hosps., Inc. v. Rennels</i> , 994 S.W.2d 142 (Tex. 1999) .....	66
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs.</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	59
<i>Ragas v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 136 F.3d 455 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	64
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	70

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (*cont'd*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Schwarz v. Folloder</i> , 767 F.2d 125 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	50, 51
<i>Shepherd v. City of Shreveport</i> , 920 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	63
<i>Skotak v. Tenneco Resins, Inc.</i> , 953 F.2d 909 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	64
<i>Spencer v. FEI, Inc.</i> , 725 F. App'x 263 (5th Cir. 2018) (unpublished).....	66, 68
<i>Streetman v. Lynaugh</i> , 674 F. Supp. 229 (E.D. Tex. 1987).....	51, 54
<i>Tilton v. Marshall</i> , 925 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. 1996) .....	48
<i>Univ. of Pa. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	70
<i>Waffle House, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 313 S.W.3d 796 (Tex. 2010) .....	43, 45, 46, 47
<i>Williams v. Tarrant Cty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 717 F. App'x 440 (5th Cir. 2018) (unpublished).....	66
<i>Winters v. Chubb &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 132 S.W.3d 568 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2004, no pet.) .....	45
<i>Matter of Wynn</i> , 889 F.2d 644 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	49, 51
<i>Yul Chu v. Miss. State Univ.</i> , 592 F. App'x 260 (5th Cir. 2014) (unpublished).....	70

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (*cont'd*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
42 U.S.C. §1981 .....	18, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. §12112(b)(1).....	67
FED. R. CIV. P. 6(b) .....	41, 58, 59, 65
FED. R. CIV. P. 6(b)(1)(B) .....	59
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....	17, 42, 49
FED. R. CIV. P. 26 .....	37
FED. R. CIV. P. 54.....	50
FED. R. CIV. P. 56.....	74
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a).....	63
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c).....	69
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(d) .....	17, 41, 54, 55, 57, 58, 65, 70
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(e).....	65
FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b) .....	19
N.D. TEX. L.R. 7.1(e).....	33
